
PROSPER PORTLAND 

Portland, Oregon 

RESOLUTION NO. 7546 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PARKING MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CITY CENTER PARKING 

WHEREAS, in 2018, Prosper Portland issued Request for Proposals #17-08 for Parking 
Management Services, seeking proposals from qualified firms to provide professional parking 
management services for certain Prosper Portland owned real property; 

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2018, Prosper Portland entered into a Parking Management Services 
Contract effective July 1, 2018, with City Center Parking, an Oregon limited partnership, for the 
management and operation of certain Prosper Portland owned parking lots and garages (“Contract”);  

WHEREAS, Prosper Portland has amended the Contract eleven times to, among other things, 
add additional parking facilities, adjust management fees, and extend the expiration date; and 

WHEREAS, it is in Prosper Portland’s interest to amend the Contract again, to encompass project 
management of the installation of new parking equipment at the Prosper Portland-owned Station Place 
Garage. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners hereby 
ratifies Parking Management Services Contract No. 217054 with City Center Parking attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and authorizes the Executive Director to execute an amendment to the Contract to allow City 
Center Parking to project manage the procurement and installation of new parking equipment at the 
Station Place Garage; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is authorized to execute all documents as 
may be necessary to complete this transaction; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is delegated authority to approve future 
changes to Parking Management Services Contract No. 217054, provided such changes do not 
materially increase Prosper Portland’s obligations and risks, as determined by the Executive Director in 
consultation with Prosper Portland’s General Counsel; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that with the affirmative vote of no less than four commissioners for 
this resolution, this resolution will become effective immediately upon its adoption, and otherwise it will 
take effect thirty days after adoption. 

Adopted by the Prosper Portland Commission on 

 
       
Pam Feigenbutz, Recording Secretary 
 



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 1 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 2 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 3 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 4 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 5 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 6 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 7 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 8 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 9 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 10 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 11 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 12 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 13 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 14 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 15 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 16 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 17 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 18 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 19 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 20 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 1 of 5  

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054 

 
 
Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between the 
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION d/b/a PROSPER PORTLAND (“Prosper Portland”) and CITY 
CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING 
PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 1 (this “Amendment”). This 
Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 

 
 

1.   Per Exhibit A, Section 2.7 of the Contract, management of the public parking at the Inn at the 
Convention Center is added to Operator’s scope of services. The Contract is hereby amended to 
include a new Section 2.8 in Exhibit A. This new section reads as follows: 

 
2.8    Inn at the Convention Center Lots. The Inn at the Convention Center Lots (“ICC Lots”) is 

located at 420 NE Holladay Street, Portland, OR 97232 and includes an upper and lower lot 
for hotel parking and upper and lower parking lots located on Action Sports, adjacent 
property owned by Prosper Portland, as shown in Exhibit C. 

 
The parking is accessed from NE MLK BLVD for the hotel lower level lot, NE Pacific St for the 
Action Sports lower level lot and NE Grand Ave for both upper level parking lots of the 
Action Sports and hotel. 

 
2. Operator’s management duties for the ICC Lots are detailed in a new Section 3.8 in Exhibit A. 

This paragraph reads as follows: 
 

3.8    Special Considerations for the ICC Lots. Operator will coordinate parking efforts with the 
manager of the hotel (“Hotel Manager”) so that hotel guests receive priority in all parking 
activities. Operator will not be responsible for collecting revenues from hotel customers 
(except for daily/hourly if applicable) but will handle all daily/hourly and monthly revenues 
and accounts.  Operator acknowledges that Hotel Manager has primary control over lot 
occupancy and closure. Operator will not provide the following items which are provided 
by Hotel Manager: 

 

• Garage supplies 
• Repairs and Maintenance 
• Sweeping and Washing Slab 
• Telephone/DSL 
• Utilities 

 

Operator will inform Prosper Portland promptly if any issues arise between Operator 
and Hotel Manager. 

 
  

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 21 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 2 of 5  

3. Section 4.4 in Exhibit A of the Contract is hereby deleted and restated as follows (changes in bold 
underline): 

 
4.4 Operator Administration Fees. For the first year of the Contract, Operator administrative fees 

shall not exceed the following rates: 

Operator Administration Fees 
 Monthly Charge 

Type of Fee Festival 
Lots 

ODOT 
Blocks Block Y RiverPlace 

Garage 

Station 
Place 

Garage 

Block 
25 

ICC 
Lots 

Supervisor 
Fee 

$100 $150 $50 $50 $150 $100 $150 

Accounting $100 $100 $50 $50 $50 $100 $75 

Insurance $125 $300 $100 $125 $240 $150 $152 

Pay Station 
Rental 

$500 $750 $250 $500 n/a $500 $385 

After the first year of the contract, supervisor fee and accounting rates listed in this table shall not 
exceed by more than 3% per year. 

4 .  Section 4.6.1 in Exhibit A of the Contract is hereby deleted and restated as follows (changes in 
bold underline): 

 

4.6.1  During the term of this Contract, Operator will be paid a monthly fee (“Operator Fee”), in 
arrears, of twelve and a half percent (12.5%) on the Net Operating Income (“NOI”) above 
and beyond the NOI of each Property realized by Prosper Portland based on an average of 
the twelve (12) months prior to the start of this Contract (the “Baseline NOI”), excluding 
expenses set forth in Sections 4.1 of this Exhibit A to the Contract above. 

 

Property Baseline NOI 
Eastbank Festival Lots $ 7,660 
ODOT Blocks See Section 4.6.2 of Contract 
Union Station Block Y $ 16,370 
RiverPlace Garage $ 22,620 
Station Place Garage $ 65,700 
Block 25 See Section 4.6.4 of Contract 
Inn at the Convention Center Lots See Section 4.6.5 below 

 
5.   A new Section 4.6.5 is hereby added to Exhibit A of the Contract. This section reads as follows: 

 
4.6.5 ICC Lots. Operator’s management of the ICC Lots will commence January 1, 2019. In 

consideration of managing the ICC, Operator will be paid an Operator Flat Fee of 
$445.00 per month for the first twelve (12) months after NTP is given; with 3% annual 
increases of the flat fee thereafter. 

  

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 22 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 23 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 4 of 5  

EXHIBIT C to the PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT 

PROPERTY SITE MAPS 

Eastbank Festival Lots 
Section 2.1 
Location: adjacent to the Eastbank Esplanade Public Walkway and to the north of the Hawthorne Bridge 

 
ODOT Blocks 
Section 2.2 
Location: adjacent west of SE Water Avenue, between SE Taylor and Madison Streets and adjacent east 
of the Eastbank Esplanade 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 24 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 5 of 5  

Union Station Block Y 
Section 2.3 
Location: between NW Sixth Avenue and the Broadway Bridge Ramp, south of NW Johnson Street and 
north of NW Irving Street 

 
RiverPlace Garage 
Section 2.4 
Location: 1852 SW River Drive, in the RiverPlace/North Macadam neighborhood 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 25 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 6 of 5  

Station Place Garage 
Section 2.5 
Location: 1020 NW Ninth Avenue, due north of the Lovejoy Street Vehicle Ramp off the Broadway 
Bridge 

 
Block 25 
Section 2.6 
Location: bounded by NW Flanders Street to the south, NW 4th Avenue to the west, NW Glisan Street to the 
north and NW 3rd Avenue to the east. 

 
  

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 26 of 104



Amendment 1 to Contract #217054 Page 7 of 5  

Inn at the Convention Center Lots 
Section 2.8 (added via Amendment 1 to the Contract) 
Location: 420 NE Holladay Street 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 27 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 28 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 29 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 30 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 31 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 32 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 33 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 34 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 35 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 36 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 37 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 38 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 39 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 40 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 41 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 42 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 43 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 44 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 45 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 46 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 47 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 48 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 49 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 50 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 51 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 52 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 53 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 54 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 55 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 56 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 57 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 58 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 59 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 60 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 61 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 62 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 63 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 64 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 65 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 66 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 67 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 68 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 69 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 70 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 71 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 72 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 73 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 74 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 75 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 76 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 77 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 78 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 79 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 80 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 81 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 82 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 83 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 84 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 85 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 86 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 87 of 104



Amendment 5 to Contract #217054  Page 1 of 1 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 TO 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054 

 
 

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between the 
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION d/b/a PROSPER PORTLAND (“Prosper Portland”) and CITY 
CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING 
PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 5 (this “Amendment”). This 
Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 

 
1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 

Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021. 
 
Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 
 

 
CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER 

 
 
 

Approved by:    
Authorized Signature Date 

 
 
 

Printed name and title:    
 
 
 
 

PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION d/b/a PROSPER PORTLAND 
 
 
 
 

Approved by:    
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date 

 

 

 

  

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 88 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 89 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 90 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 91 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 92 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 93 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 94 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 95 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 96 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 97 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 98 of 104



Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 99 of 104



Amendment 7 to Contract #217054  Page 1 of 1 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 7 TO 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054 

 
 

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between PROSPER 
PORTLAND, the economic development and redevelopment agency of the City of Portland, Oregon 
(“Prosper Portland”) and CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK 
OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 
7 (this “Amendment”). This Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 
 

1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 
Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 
 

 
CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER 

 
 
 

Approved by:    
Authorized Signature Date 

 
 
 

Printed name and title:    
 
 
 
 

PROSPER PORTLAND 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by:    
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 100 of 104



Amendment 8 to Contract #217054  Page 1 of 1 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 8 TO 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054 

 
 

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between PROSPER 
PORTLAND, the economic development and redevelopment agency of the City of Portland, Oregon 
(“Prosper Portland”) and CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK 
OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 
8 (this “Amendment”). This Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 
 

1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 
Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 
 

 
CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER 

 
 
 

Approved by:    
Authorized Signature Date 

 
 
 

Printed name and title:    
 
 
 
 

PROSPER PORTLAND 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by:    
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 101 of 104



Amendment 9 to Contract #217054 Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 9 TO
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between PROSPER 
PORTLAND, the urban and economic development agency of the City of Portland, Oregon (“Prosper 
Portland”) and CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) 
LLC, ITS MANAGING PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 9 (this 
“Amendment”). This Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 

1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 
Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from June 30, 2023, to December 31, 
2023. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 

CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER

Approved by:   
Authorized Signature Date 

Printed name and title:   

PROSPER PORTLAND

Approved by:   
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 102 of 104



Amendment 10 to Contract #217054 Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 10 TO
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between PROSPER 
PORTLAND, the economic development and urban renewal agency of the City of Portland, Oregon 
(“Prosper Portland”) and CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK 
OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 
8 (this “Amendment”). This Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 

1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 
Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from December 31, 2023, to June 30, 
2024. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 

CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER

Approved by:   
Authorized Signature Date 

Printed name and title:   

PROSPER PORTLAND

Approved by:   
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 103 of 104



Amendment 11 to Contract #217054 Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 11 TO
PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT #217054

Parking Management Services Contract #217054 (the “Contract”), dated June 13, 2018, between PROSPER 
PORTLAND, the economic development and urban renewal agency of the City of Portland, Oregon 
(“Prosper Portland”) and CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK 
OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS MANAGING PARTNER (“Operator”) is hereby amended by this Amendment Number 
11 (this “Amendment”). This Amendment modifies the Contract as follows: 

1. The expiration date of the Contract, as recorded in the section entitled “Effective Date, Term and 
Termination” on the first page of the Contract, is hereby changed from June 30, 2024, to December 31, 
2024. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. By the signature of their authorized representatives, the parties have executed this 
Amendment on the date of the last signature below. 

CITY CENTER PARKING, AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY IMPARK OREGON (GP) LLC, ITS 
MANAGING PARTNER

Approved by:   
Authorized Signature Date 

Printed name and title:   

PROSPER PORTLAND

Approved by:   
Kimberly Branam, Executive Director Date

 

Board Resolution – Amending Parking Management Contract 
July 10, 2024

Exhibit A
Page 104 of 104



RESOLUTION NO.            . 

RESOLUTION TITLE: 
 

Adopted by the Portland Development Commission on                                . 

PRESENT FOR 
VOTE COMMISSIONERS 

VOTE 
Yea Nay Abstain 

     

     

     

     

     

  Consent Agenda    Regular  Agenda 

CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

The attached resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution as finally adopted at a Board 
Meeting of the  Commission and as duly recorded in the official minutes of the 
meeting.  

 

 

Date:  
 

 

                                          , Recording Secretary  

 

Commissioner Serena Stoudamire Wesley 

RESOLUTION NO. 7546

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PARKING MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT WITH
CITY CENTER PARKING

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

Adopted by the Prosper Portland Commission on July 10, 2024

Pam Feigenbutz, Recording Secretary

 July 15, 2024

Chair Gustavo J. Cruz, Jr.

Commissioner Marcelino J. Alvarez

Commissioner Felisa Hagins

Commissioner Michi Slick


